Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 1 of 30

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION

www.flsb.uscourts.gov
In re: Chapter 11

PALM BEACH FINANCE PARTNERS, L.P., Case No. 09-36379-BKC-PGH

a Delaware limited partnership, ef al.,1
Jointly Administered

Debtors.

SUMMARY OF SEVENTH POST-CONFIRMATION APPLICATION
FOR ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY KINETIC PARTNERS
(CAYMAN) LTD., AS CONSULTANT FOR GEOFFREY VARGA, THE LIQUIDATING
TRUST MONITOR FOR PALM BEACH FINANCE 11, L.P. FOR THE PERIOD OF

NOVEMBER 1, 2012 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2013

1. Name of applicant;  Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd.

2. Role of applicant:  Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance 11, L.P.

3. Name of certifying professional: Geoffrey E. Varga
4. Date case filed: November 30, 2009
5. Date of application for employment: December 27, 2610

6. Date of order approving employment: January 27, 2011, nunc pro tunc to
November 1, 2010

7. Date of Disclosure of Compensation (FRBP 2016): N/A

8. Date of this Application: April 29, 2013
9. Dates of Services Covered: November 1, 2012 through February 28, 2013

1 The address and last four digits of the taxpayer identification number for each of the Debtors follows in
parenthesis: (i) Palm Beach Finance Partners, L.P., 3601 PGA Blvd, Suite 301, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
(TIN 9943); and (ii) Palm Beach Finance 11, L.P., 3601 PGA Blvd, Suite 301, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 (TIN

0680).

Errori Unknown document property name.



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 2 of 30

Fees Requested
10. Total fees requested for this period
11. Balance remaining in fee retainer account, not yet awarded
12. Fees paid or advanced for this period, by other sources

13. Net Amount of Fees Requested

Expenses Requested
14. Total expense reimbursement requested
15. Balance remaining in expense retainer account, not yet received
16. Expenses paid or advanced for this period, by other sources

17. Net Amount of Expense Reimbursements Requested

18. Gross award requested for this period (#10 + #14)
19. Net award requested for this period (#13 + #17)

$68,623.50
$0.00

N/A
$68,623.50

$0
N/A
N/A
$0

$68,623.50
$68,623.50

20. If Final Fee Application, amounts of net awards requested in interim Applications,
but not previously awarded (total from History of Fees and Expenses):

21. Final fee and expense award requested (#20 + #21)

$68,623.50



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 3 of 30

History of Fees and Expenses

1. Dates, sources, and amounts of retainers received: N/A
2. Dates, sources and amounts of third party payments received during the period:
Dates Sources Amounts | Fees or Description Period
Costs?
12/14/2012 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $3,659.04 Fees 18% due by Palm Beach November 2012
Finance Partners, L.P.
12/14/2012 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $18,008.96 | Fees 82% due by Palm Beach November 2012
Finance 11, L.P.
1/15/2013 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $922.32 Fees 18% due by Palm Beach December 2012
Finance Partners, L.P.
1/15/2013 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $13,391.68 | Fees 82% due by Palm Beach December 2012
Finance II, L.P.
2/15/2013 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $1,900.7] Fees 18% due by Palm Beach January 2013
Finance Partners, L.P.
2/15/2013 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $8,658.79 Fees 82% due by Palm Beach January 2013
Finance II, L.P.
3/15/2013 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $3,974.76 Fees 18% due by Palm Beach February 2013
Finance Partners, L.P.
3/15/2013 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $18,107.24 | Fees 82% due by Palm Beach February 2013
Finance II, L.P,
3. Prior fee and expense awards:
Date Application Order Fees Awarded | Expenses
Reqguested Awarded
3/15/2011 First Post Order Approving First Post-Confirmation Application | $35,065.00 $0.00
Confirmation and Awarding Compensation and Reimbursement of
Application Expenses Incurred by Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd.,
as Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating
Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance I, L.P. for the
Period of November 1, 2010 through January 31, 2011
[ECF No. 633], dated April 13,2011
8/1/2011 Second Post Order Approving Second Post-Confirmation $156,654.25 $10.50
Confirmation Application and Awarding Compensation and
Application Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd., as Consultant for Geoffrey
Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for Paim Beach
Finance II, L.P. for the Period of February 1, 2011
through June 30, 2011 [ECF No. 736}, dated
September 1, 2011
12/28/2011 Third Post Order Approving Third Post-Confirmation Application | $157,662.25 $834.02
Confirmation and Awarding Compensation and Reimbursement of

Application

Expenses Incurred by Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Lid.,
as Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating
Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance I, L.P. for the
Period of July 1, 2011 through October 31, 2011 [ECF
No. 1088], dated February 15, 2012,




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 4 of 30

4/30/2012 Fourth Post Order Appraving Fourth Post-Confirmation $71,634.50 $342.16
Confirmation Application and Awarding Compensation and
Application Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic

Partners (Cayman) Ltd as Consultant for Geoffrey
Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach
Finance 11, L.P for the Period of November 1, 2012
through February 29, 2012 [ECF NO. 1260], dated

May 31, 2012.
8/30/2012 Fifth Post Order Approving Fifth Post-Confirmation Application | $51,573.00 $1,339.76
Confirmation and Awarding Compensation and Reimbursement of
Application Expenses Incurred by Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd

as Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating
Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance II, L.P for the
Period of March 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012 [ECF
NO. 1430], dated September 26, 2012,

12/28/2012 Sixth Post Order Approving Sixth Post-Confirmation Application | $52,252.50 $2,456.28
Confirmation and Awarding Compensation and Reimbursement of
Application Expenses Incurred by Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd

as Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating
Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance 11, L.P for the
Period of July 1, 2012 through October 31, 2012 [ECF
NO. 1691], dated January 30, 2013.




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 5 of 30

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION
www.flsb.uscourts.gov

In re: Chapter 11

PALM BEACH FINANCE PARTNERS, L.P., Case No. 09-36379-BKC-PGH
a Delaware limited partnership, ef al,
Jointly Administered

Debtors.
/

SEVENTH POST-CONFIRMATION APPLICATION FOR ALLOWANCE
AND PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES INCURRED BY KINETIC PARTNERS (CAYMAN) LTD., AS
CONSULTANT FOR GEOFFREY VARGA, THE LIQUIDATING TRUST
MONITOR FOR PALM BEACH FINANCE 11, L.P. FOR THE

PERIOD OF NOVEMBER 1, 2012 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2013
Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd. (the “Firm” or the “Applicant”), as consultant for
Geoffrey Varga, in his capacity as the Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance II, L.P.

(the “Monitor™), respectfully makes this application (the “Application™) for entry of an order,

pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §330, 331, 503(b)(2), the Confirmation Order’ and the Liquidating Trust
Agreements for the Palm Beach Finance Partners and Palm Beach Finance II Liquidating Trusts,
allowing and awarding to the Firm, as an administrative expense, the total amount of $68,623.50

consisting of fees in the amount of $68,623.50 and reimbursement for actual and necessary
expenses incurred in the amount of $0.00 during the period of November 1, 2012 through
February 28, 2013 (the “Application Period”). In the Application Period, a total of 142.7 hours
were expended by the Firm in its representation of the Monitor, for an average hourly rate of

$480.89 during the Application Period.

' Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning given such terms in the Plan, as defined below.

Error! Unkaown document property name.



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 6 of 30

Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Second Amended Joint Plan of Liquidation of Barry
Mukamal, as Chapter 11 Trustee of Palm Beach Finance Partners, L.P. and Palm Beach
Finance 1I, L.P., and Geqffiey Varga, as Joint Official Liquidator for Palm Beach Qffshore, Ltd.
and Palm Beach Offshore II, Ltd. (the “Plan”), and the PBF 11 Liquidating Trust Agreement
authorized thereunder, professionals retained by the Liquidating Trustee and Monitor are
authorized to receive monthly interim compensation for fees and expenses incurred in carrying
out their duties consistent with the Plan and Liquidating Trust Agreements from Trust Assets of
the Liquidating Trusts, as long as: (i) notice of the fees and expenses are provided on a monthly
basis to the Liquidating Trustee and U.S. Trustee; (ii) no written objections to the fees and
expenses sought are received within 10 business days (if objections to the fees and expenses are
timely made and cannot be resolved amicably, the Court is to hear and resolve the objections);
and (iii) professionals submit applications to the Court for final approval of reimbursement of
fees and expenses previously paid to them, no less than once every four (4) months. The Firm
has already received payment from the Liquidating Trustee for services rendered to the Monitor
during the Application Period and makes this Application to obtain final allowance of the fees

and expenses already paid.

| JURISDICTION

This Court has jurisdiction over this Application pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334,
and the Court’s retained jurisdiction pursuant to the Confirmation Qrder. Venue is proper
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409. This matter is core pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).
The statutory predicate for the relief sought herein is sections 330, 331 and 503(b)(2) of the

Bankruptcy Code.



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 7 of 30

1L INTRODUCTION

A. Allocation of Request For Professionals' Fees And Reimbursement of Expenses
In this Application, the Firm requests compensation and reimbursement of expenses in

the amount of $68,623.50 in connection with 142.7 hours worked and expehses incurred on

behalf of the Monitor.

B. Retainer Paid To The Firm

None.

C. The Exhibits To This Application

There are a total number of 4 exhibits attached to this Application. The exhibits are as

follows:
EXHIBIT NO.
Exhibit 1 Summary of Professional Time
Exhibit 2 Summary of Requested Reimbursement of Expenses
Exhibit 3 Certification
Composite Exhibit 4 Contemporaneous Time and Expense Records
IIl. BACKGROUND
1. On November 30, 2009 (the “Petition Date”), Palm Beach Finance Partners, L.P.

and Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. (the “Debtors”) commenced these bankruptcy cases by each

filing a voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United

States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Florida, West Palm Beach Division.



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 8 of 30

2. On January 28, 2010, in connection with motions filed by the U.S. Trustee for the

Southern District of Florida (the “U.S. Trustee™) and Geoffrey Varga, as Joint Official Liquidator

of Palm Beach Offshore, Ltd. and Palm Beach Offshore II, Ltd. (the “JOL”), the Court entered
an order granting the motion to appoint a Chapter 11 trustee and directed the U.S. Trustee to
appoint a Chapter 11 trustee. On or about January 29, 2010, the U.S. Trustee selected Barry
Mukamal as the Chapter 11 trustee of the Debtors (the “Chapter 11 Trustee™). This selection
was approved on February 2, 2010 by Order of the Court.

3. On August 27, 2010, the Chapter 11 Trustee and the JOL, as co-plan proponents,
filed their Amended Disclosure Statement and First Amended Plan, and, on September 3, 2010,
the Plan Proponents filed their Second Amended Disclosure Statement and the Second Amended

Plan (the “Plan™).
4, On October 21, 2010, following a hearing on October 19, 2010, the Court entered

an order confirming the Plan.

S. Pursuant to the Plan, on the Effective Date of the Plan, the Chapter 11 Trustee, on
behalf of the Debtors and the Beneficiaries, executed the Liquidating Trust Agreements thereby
establishing the Liquidating Trusts for the estates of each of the Debtors.

6. Pursuant to the Plan, Barry Mukamal was appointed the Liquidating Trustee with
the power and authority set forth in the Liquidating Trust Agreements, subject only (in the case
of the PBF Il Liquidating Trust Agreement) to the power and authority granted to the Monitor in
the Plan and the PBF II Liquidating Trust Agreement. Pursuant to the Plan, Geoffrey Varga, as

JOL was appointed the Monitor with the power and authority set forth in the PBF II Liquidating

Trust Agreement,



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 9 of 30

7. The PBF II Liquidating Trust Agreement authorizes the Monitor to employ and
pay reasonable compensation to attorneys, accountants, appraisers, expert witnesses, insurance
adjusters or other persons whose services, in the sole judgment of the Monitor, may be
reasonably necessary or advisable to advise or assist him in the discharge of his duties, or
otherwise in the exercise of any powers vested in the Monitor.

8. On December 27, 2010, the Monitor filed the Application to Employ Geoffrey
Varga and Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd. as Consultant to the Liquidating Trust Monitor (the
“Retention Application”) [ECF. No. 505]. On January 27, 2011, the Court entered an order
approving the employment of Geoffrey Varga and Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd., nunc pro
tunc to November 1, 2010, pursuant to the terms of the Retention Application [ECF No. 555].

9. Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Plan, professionals retained by the Liquidating
Trustee and Monitor are authorized to receive monthly interim compensation for fees and
expenses incurred in carrying out their duties consistent with the Plan and Liquidating Trust
Agreements from Trust Assets of the Liquidating Trusts, as long as: (i) notice of the fees and
expenses are provided on a monthly basis to the Liquidating Trustee and U.S. Trustee; (ii) no
written objections to the fees and expenses sought are received within 10 business days (if
objections to the fees and expenses are timely made and cannot be resolved amicably, the Court
is to hear and resolve the objections); and (iii) professionals submit applications to the Court for
final approval of reimbursement of fees and expenses previously paid to them, no less than once
every four (4) months.

10. On March 15, 2011, the Firm filed its First Post-Confirmation Application for

Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 10 of 30

Partners (Cayman) Ltd, as Consultant io Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance 1I, L.P. for the Period of November 1, 2010 Through January 31, 2011
seeking allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $35,065.00 (the “First Post-

Confirmation Application™) [ECF No. 613]. On April 13,2011, the Court entered an order

granting the First Post-Confirmation Application. [ECF No. 633].

11.  On August 1, 2011, the Firm filed its Second Post-Confirmation Application for
Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd, as Consultant 1o Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the Period of February 1, 2011 Through June 30, 2011 seeking
allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $156,664.75 (the “Second Post-Confirmation
Application™) [ECF No. 678]. On September 1, 2011, the Court entered an order granting the
Second Post-Confirmation Application. [ECF No. 736].

12.  On December 28, 2011, the Firm filed its Third Post-Confirmation Application
for Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by
Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd, as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor

for Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the Period of July 1 2011 through October 31, 2011 seeking
allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $157,662.25 and $834.02 in expenses (the
“Third Post-Confirmation Application™) [ECF No. 1025]. On February 15, 2012, the Court
entered an order granting the Third Post-Confirmation Application. [ECF No. 1088].

13.  On April 30, 2012, the Firm filed its Fourth Post-Confirmation Application for
Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic

Partners (Cayman) Lid, as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824  Filed 04/30/13 Page 11 of 30

Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the Period of November 1, 2011 through February 29, 2012

seeking allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $71,634.50 and $342.16 in expenses

(the “Fourth Post-Confirmation Application”) [ECF No. 1221]. On June 1, 2012, the Court
enter-ed an order granting the Fourth Post-Confirmation Application. [ECF No. 1260].

14, On August 30, 2012, the Firm filed its Fifih Post-Confirmation Application for
Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd, as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance 11, L.P. for the Period of March 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 seeking
allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $51,573.00 and $1,339.76 in expenses (the

“Fifth Post-Confirmation Application™) [ECF No. 1381]. On September 26, 2012, the Court

entered an order granting the Fifth Post-Confirmation Application. [ECF No. 1430].

15, On December 28, 2012, the Firm filed its Sixth Post-Confirmation Application for
Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd, as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance I, L.P. for the Period of July 1, 2012 through October 31, 2012 seeking
allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $52,252.50 and $2,456.28 in expenses (the

“Sixth Post-Confirmation Application”) [ECF No. 1585]. On January 30, 2013, the Court

entered an order granting the Sixth Post-Confirmation Application. [ECF No. 1691].

16. Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Plan, on December 15, 2012, the Firm submitted
to the Liquidating Trustee and the U.S. Trustee its invoice for services rendered to the Monitor
for the period November 1, 2012 through November 30, 2012 in the amount of $21,668.00. No

objection to the requested fees or costs was lodged. To date, $21,668.00 has been paid to the



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 12 of 30

Firm for services rendered to, or expenses incurred on behalf of, the Monitor from November 1,
2012 through November 30, 2012.

17.  Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Plan, on January 15, 2013, the Firm submitted to
the Liquidating Trustee and the U.S. Trustee its invoice for services rendered to the Monitor for
the period December 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012 in the amount of $14,314.00. No
objection to the requested fees was lodged. Accordingly, $14,314.00 has been paid to the Firm
for services rendered to, or expenses incurred on behalf of, the Monitor for December 1, 2012
through December 31, 2012.

18. Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Plan, on February 15, 2013, the Firm submitted
to the Liquidating Trustee and the U.S. Trustee its invoice for services rendered to the Monitor
for the period January 1, 2013 through January 31, 2013 in the amount of $10,559.50. No
objection to the requested fees or costs was lodged. Accordingly, $10,559.50 has been paid to
the Firm for services rendered to, or expenses incurred on behalf of, the Monitor for January 1,
2013 through January 31, 2013.

19. Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Plan, on March 15, 2013, the Firm submitted to
the Liquidating Trustee and the U.S. Trustee its invoice for services rendered to the Monitor for
the period February 1, 2013 through February 28, 2013 in the amount of $22,082.00. No
objection to the requested fees or costs was lodged. Accordingly, $22,082.00 has been paid to
the Firm for services rendered to, or expenses incurred on behalf of, the Monitor for February 1,
2013 through February 28, 2013.

20. By this Application, the Firm seeks final allowance of payments already received

for services rendered to the Monitor and expenses incurred in representing the Monitor during



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 13 of 30

this seventh post-effective date period of November 1, 2012 through February 28, 2013 in the
amount of $68,623.50.
IV. SERVICES RENDERED BY THE FIRM TO THE ESTATE

During the Application Period, the Firm frequently conferred with the Liquidating
Trustee and his counsel regarding pending issues, the status of matters, as well as overall
litigation strategy regarding the numerous adversary proceedings filed by the Liquidating
Trustee. These communications frequently took the form of bi-weekly status calls involving the
Monitor and his counsel as well as the Liquidating Trustee and his counsel.

Specifically, during this period, the Firm participated in meetings and conference calls
with the Monitor’s and the Liquidating Trustee’s respective counsels to discuss the strategy with
respect to the litigation against Marshall & Ilsley Bank (“M&I”), General Electric Capital
Corporation and Fulbright and Jaworski (“Fulbright”). In addition to these meetings, the Firm
reviewed work product from the Liquidating Trustee’s counsel in regards to the litigation against
M&I and Fulbright. During the Application Period, the Monitor and Ann Gittleman of the Firm
also attended a face-to-face meeting with the Liquidating Trustee and his professionals wherein a
comprehensive discussion of status and strategy, as well as potential future distributions, was
had.

During the Application Period, the Firm reviewed and commented on draft pleadings, bar
orders, settlement agreements with investors and others; in particular, the Firm was extensively
involved in the settlement with investor J. Umbach. The Firm undertook an extensive review
and analysis of promissory notes and other documentation of the Onshore Funds as the same

concerned clawback actions brought by the Liquidating Trustee. The Firm also undertook



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 14 of 30

regular and detailed review of filings in the Petters cases as the same may concern the Debtors’
claims into those estates.

During the Application Period, the Firm prepared monthly fee statements for submission
to the Liquidating Trustee and U.S. Trustee as contemplated by the Plan and Liquidating Trust
Agreements. Also as contemplated by the Plan and Liquidating Trust Agreements, the Firm
prepared and submitted its sixth post-confirmation fee application and appeared telephonically at

a hearing on the same.

V. ALLOWANCE AND EVALUATION OF SERVICES RENDERED BY THE FIRM

Section 330(a) of the Bankruptcy Code provides, in relevant part:

(@)(1) After notice to the parties in interest and the United States trustee and a
hearing, and subject to sections 326, 328, and 329, the court may award to
a trustee, an examiner, a professional person employed under Section 327

or 1103-
(A) reasonable compensation for actual, necessary services

rendered by the trustee, examiner, professional person, or
attorney and by any paraprofessional person employed by
any such person; and

(B) reimbursement for actual, necessary expenses.

) The court may, on its own motion or on the motion of the United
States Trustee, the United States Trustee for the District or Region,
the trustee for the estate, or any other party in interest, award
compensation that is less than the amount of compensation that is
requested.

(3) In determining the amount of reasonable compensation to be
awarded, the court shall consider the nature, the extent, and the

value of such services, taking into account all relevant factors,
including—

(A) the time spent on such services;

(B) the rates charged for such services;

210 -



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 15 of 30

(C)  whether the services were necessary to the administration
of, or beneficial at the time at which the service was
rendered toward the completion of, a case under this title;

(D)  whether the services were performed within a reasonable
amount of time commensurate with the complexity,
importance, and nature of the problem, issue, or task
addressed; and

(E)  whether the compensation is reasonable based on the
customary compensation charged by comparably skilled
practitioners in cases other than cases under this title.

(4)(A) Except as provided in subparagraph (B), the court shall not allow
compensation for —

@@ unnecessary duplication of services; or
(ii)  services that were not —

)] reasonably likely to benefit the Debtors’ estate; or
(II)  necessary to the administration of the case.

(B)  In achapter 12 or chapter 13 case in which the Debtors is
an individual, the court may allow reasonable
compensation to the Debtors’ attorney for representing the
interests of the Debtors in connection with the bankruptcy
case based on a consideration of the benefit and necessity
of such services to the Debtors and the other factors set
forth in this section.

(5) The court shall reduce the amount of compensation awarded under
this section by the amount of any final compensation awarded
under §331, and, if the amount of such final compensation exceeds
the amount of compensation awarded under this section, may order
the return of the excess to the estate.

(6) Any compensation awarded for the preparation of a fee application
shall be based on the level and skill reasonably required to prepare
the application.

The Applicant believes that the requested fee of $68,623.50 for 142.7 hours worked is

reasonable considering the factors to be applied under 11 U.S.C. §330(a)(1) and the factors

-11-



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 16 of 30

enumerated in Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc., 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974), made

applicable to bankruptcy proceedings by In re First Colonial Corp. of America, 544 F.2d 1291

(5th Cir. 1977) as follows:

a.

b.

The time and labor required;

The novelty and difficulty of the questions presented;

The skill required to perform the services properly;

The preclusion of other employment due to acceptance of the case;
The customary fee for similar work in the community;

Whether the fee is fixed or contingent;

Time limitations imposed by the client or by the circumstances;
The amount involved and the results obtained;

The experience, reputation and ability of the professional;

The undesirability of the case;

The nature and length of the professional relationship with the client;
Awards in similar cases;

Whether the services were necessary to the administration of, or beneficial
at the time at which the service was rendered toward the completion of, a

case under this title; and

Whether the services were performed within a reasonable amount of time

commensurate with the complexity, importance, and nature of the
problem, issue, or task addressed.

Consideration of Section 330(a) and The First Colonial Factors

The foregoing description of the services rendered by the Firm during the Application

Period, together with the more detailed description of time expended and services rendered set

-12 -



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 17 of 30

forth in the attached exhibits, describe the nature and extent of the professional services rendered
by the Firm during the Application Period for the benefit of the bankruptcy estates.

The Firm’s professionals possess a great deal of experience along with the skills and
knowledge necessary to professionally and efficiently handle many of the issues arising in these
bankruptcy cases. Specifically, Geoffrey Varga, the Monitor, is a Member of the Firm and leads
the Firm’s Insolvency and Corporate Recovery practices in both New York and the Cayman
Islands. He is a Chartered Accountant and has over 15 years of professional experience, the
majority of which has been focused in the area of restructuring and insolvency. He is a licensed
Canadian insolvency practitioner and has worked on large, international insolvency engagements
in the United States, the Cayman Islands, Canada and New Zealand. Mr, Varga’s average hourly
billing rate during the Application Period was $725.00.

Ann Gittleman is a Certified Public Accountant, Certified in Financial Forensics, and an
attorney with over 10 years of experience in forensic accounting and litigation obtained from a
Big 4 firm and a prominent New York City law firm. Ms. Gittleman has extensive experience in
dealing with complex securities litigations, bankruptcy issues, financial reporting fraud,
misappropriation of assets, auditor malpractice and internal investigations. Ms. Gittleman’s
average hourly billing rate during the Application Period was $575.00.

Whenever possible, the Firm delegated work on the Monitor’s legal matters to more
junior personnel who have lower billing rates than Mr. Varga and Ms. Gittleman. Given the
foregoing, the average billing rate for the Firm’s consulting services to the Monitor during the

application period is $495.75 per hour.

-13-



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 18 of 30

The services rendered by the Firm were necessary to achieve the Monitor’s goals and
responsibilities at the time the services were rendered. Moreover, the services performed by the
Firm were performed within a reasonable amount of time commensurate with the complexity,
importance, and nature of the problem, issue, or task addressed.

With regard to the remaining First Colonial factors, the Firm’s fees were fixed; the Firm
was not precluded from other employment due to the acceptance of representation on behalf of
the Monitor in these cases; the cases were not undesirable; and the Firm, as Mr. Varga’s direct
employer, has previously assisted Mr. Varga in his various roles as court-appointed liquidator of
offshore entities such as the Offshore Funds. Finally, the award requested by the Firm in this
application is similar to awards made by this and other courts in similar cases.

VI. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Firm respectfully requests that the Court enter an
Order allowing and awarding the Firm, as an administrative expense, $68,623.50 for services
rendered by the Firm in connection with representation of the Monitor for the period of time

from November 1, 2012 through February 28, 2013.

-14-



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 19 of 30

Dated: April 29, 2013

- 15 -

Respectfully submitted,

KINETIC PARTNERS (CAYMAN) LTD.
Consultants for Geoffrey Varga, as the
Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach
Finance I, L.P.

By: %

Geoffrey Varga

The Harbour Centre

42 North Church Street
P.O. Box 10387

Grand Cayman, KY1-1004
Cayman Islands

P: 345.623.9900




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 20 of 30

Exhibit 1

Summary of Professional Time

T _NAME ... .] .AVG. | HOURS | AMOUNT -
Ann E. Gittleman $575.00 62.10 $35,707.50
Geoffrey E. Varga $725.00 23.40 $16,965.00
Jenna Gordish $255.00 2.6 $663.00
Kathryn Latti $280.00 546 $15,288.00

Totals: $68,623.50




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 21 of 30

Exhibit 2

Summary of Requested Reimbursement of Expenses

KINETIC EXPENSES
Sundry Expenses n/a
Travel/Air/Ferry/Park n/a

Total: $0




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 22 of 30

Exhibit 3

Certification



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 23 of 30

Affidavit in Support of Certification

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) SS:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

Geoffrey E. Varga, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I am over the age of 18 years old and have personal knowledge of the matters set forth in
this affidavit. I make this affidavit in support of the application (the “Application”) for entry of
an order, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 330, 331, 503(b)(2), allowing and awarding to Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd. (the “Firm”), as an administrative expense, fees and costs incurred in
connection with the Firm’s representation of the Monitor, as such term is defined in the Plan.

I am the person at the Firm responsible for the representation of the Monitor in these
cases and, as such, I am designated by the Firm as the professional with responsibility in these
cases for compliance with the “Guidelines for Fee Applications for Professionals in the Southern
District of Florida in Bankruptcy Cases™ (the “Guidelines”).

I have read the Application. The Application complies with the Guidelines, and the fees
and expenses sought fall within the Guidelines, except as may be specifically noted in this
Affidavit and described in the Application.

The fees and expenses sought are billed at rates and in accordance with practices
customarily employed by the Firm and generally accepted by the Firm’s clients.

In seeking reimbursement for the expenditures described on Exhibit 2, the Firm is
seeking reimbursement only for the actual expenditure and has not marked up the actual cost to
provide a profit or to recover the amortized cost of investment in staff time or equipment or

capital outlay.

In seeking reimbursement for any service provided by a third party, the Firm is seeking
reimbursement only for the amount actually paid by the Firm to the third party.

The following are the variances with the provisions of the Guidelines, the date of each
court order approving the variance, and the justification for the variance: Not applicable.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAITH NAUGHT.
Sy

GEOFFREY E. VARGA

Sworn to before me this
4 b day of April, 2013

. ANNE. GITTLEMAN

NOTARY PUBLIC-SIATE OF NEW YORK
Quaiitied In Nassau C

My Commission Expires Octoty 27 /;mo

Notary Public



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 24 of 30

Composite Exhibit 4

Contemporaneous Time and Expense Records



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 25 of 30

00°82¢°02 1e30L
©0USI8jU0D SNEYS UO Bjepdn 8l [asUNoo Wolj [lells MalASY | 05 2L 00545 0g0 o3v [eiauag-bupinsuo) uonebinN{z10z/08/1 1
SuUOREeISPISUOO Yoequin| 06°2L 00°5¢. 010 AD SJ9ssy Jo uonesiiesy (Z10e/62/L 1
D039 8l sjlew3| 00'syl 00°'SCL 0z'0 AD {eIsUa5-BuRinsuo) UCHEbRIN|Z10e/62/1 b
19sunoa Aq papirosd 19300p 8y} Jo MaIASY | 00°069 00°G4S 0Z'L O3V [elsus9)-Bupnsuod uonebinin{z10z/62/11
"UOISSNISIp Yoequin SSNosip 0} AD UM alepdn| 00°0€2 00°§4S 0¥'0 RELS S}9SSY jo Uohesiieay|210e/6Z/L 1
suoijelepisuoo pajejas pue ynsmel r4| 00°06Z 0062 0v'0 AD |eraussy-buninsuoy uonebni|z10z/8z/1L 1
"Jureidwioo 1ybuqin pasiael 8y} Jo MalASH | 00°09F 00515 080 93v [ejaua9-bupinsuoy) uonebnii|z10z/9z/i1
() sbulpulj ssnosip 0} AD pue
O3V UM 180 ‘(5'1) SIejsuel) pue suopisod JojsaAul SnsIoA azAjeue pue wied Jo sjoold Yoequin Jo MelAsY | 00'+0S 00°082 08'L M Sjessy Jo uoijesijeay |z102/22/LL
£ 8J sjlew3| 00°sv) 00°62L 020 AD [ersuag-bunnsuo) uohebni[z10z/22/L 1
SUONjesSpISU0D YoequiN) SSNosip 0} jleD] 06°212 00'6CL 0€°0 AD sjessy jo uolesiieay|Z10Z/.2/L1
(1°1) YorgME[D LyORAWI 3 SJUSWNJOP
JO MRIASY *(E7) UoBQLUN SSNOSIP 0} WES) YIM [[BD (9°L) WiBd ydequin) SSNIsIp O} [9SUN0D YjIm |eo sholswinN| 00°524°L 00°5.6 00’ 93y S}essy Jo uones|esy|z10z/.2/L L
$89800.d UojSs|Lial sSNasip 0} VSN Yim JleD] 06'2L1 00'S/S 0€'0 REN jeloua-bupjnsuod uonebnziLoz/22/1 1
peAigoal
SJUSWINDOP JO MBIABS pue WIEd Ydequin O} uone|al ul jsenbal Juswinoop sshosip o} WnoJep 1e 711 UM jied| 00°082 00082 00'L M S}ossy Jo uones|ieay |7102/92/1 1
suoijeiapisuod yoequn| 00°'SEp 00'sZL 090 AD SI9SSY Jo uoneslieay (Z102/92/1 |
{8'1) ‘jasunos o) syybnoy papiroid
pue Jybuqny jsuiebe juiejdwoo ejjusiod jo meiaey (9°) juieidwod Joj sjuswinoop Ajjuapi o} |l jo MelAsy| 00°59Z'L 00°S.5 0z'z o3v {essueg-Bupinsuo) uonednri|zioz/oz/L L
yoequin o} Buneas sjunowe
pue swiep jo Alewwins aledsaid o} sesAleue yseo pue swie|o jo jooid Buijind ‘wnole Yyym eouspuodsanod| 00°095 00082 002 M sjassy Jo uonesyeay|z1L0z/0z/L L
"4 81 soop/sjew3| 06°L1C 00622 0€'0 AD [eisusg-bupinsucy) uonebu|z1o02/0z/11
uonebill yoequwin ! sjiewsyjed| 00°028 00522 0z'L AD S1essy Jo uonesiieay[Z102/0¢/t b
wnoJel Wwolj se|l yoequin meiasy| 00°6E0°L 00°6/8 08'L o3v Sjessy jo uonesliesy |Z102/02/1 L
SO0p pajejel Jo matnal ‘uonebini) yoequin al siiew3| 05°29¢ 0062 050 AD Sjessy jo uojesijeay(Z102/61/L L
JuswspIes al D0d Yoequwin uo yosessay| 00°5.9 00°G.G 00'L o3v S}9ssy Jo Uojesiiedr|ZLoZ/6L/LL
siepew uonebii| 81 g pue [esuncd Yim |1ed arepdn| 00522 00°SCL 00'L AD {eisUe)-BURNsUCY UOREBII |Z1.02/91/11
uoljeseda.id aa) Ajlluol| 00’122 00°08¢ 080 [ uone.ledald 8943[z10zZ/51/LL
BSBO ['’N &J sjlew3| 0G5°L1C 00'52L 00 AD PRI Bujinsuc) Uonebn|z1L0z/v 111
(8") ieidwoo swieH QWG A Ajle) au) pamainay (i)
98JSNJ) UM |[BD pue BSED Y} UO ejepdn ue apiroid 0) Wes) syl UM (18D (27) ebelanod elpews Jad melrey | 00°508 00'6.5 or'L o3y jeseusg-buginsuod uoneb1|z1Loz/vLiLL
yoequun 8 sjrew3| 06°cL 00'S2L 010 AD S}ossy jo uonesiieay|z1oz/el/LL
uonoe 14 aJ sfiews) 06°¢L 0062 01’0 AD [elaue-bujnsuo) uonebnitiz10z/elL/L )
uonebi buipuad € o} paje|a) sjusinoop Ioj yaieag| 00°'6.5 00'G4S 00’} 93v [essusg-bupnsuod uolelnii|zioz/ei/L)
suolIsod BUIpUD SSNOSIP 0} WNOIB 1€ L WIM [[BO PUB JUSLISNSS YoequUn JO M3IAS) pue
WIBJO JO §§004d pUE JUSLIB[IOS SSNOSIP 0] UOKET I YIM |20 pue Sajij JOJSSAUI Yoequif) JO MaiAs) panuiuog| 00004 00'08¢2 [4°X4 M Sjessy jo uohesiieay |ZL02/CLiLL
jusLisjes yoequin &) suotssnasip/sjlew3| 05’2 00°62L 0’0 AD S}Ossy Jo uoneslieay|[Z10g/21/L i
W8 pue |asunod ypm (jed ajepdn| 00°52.2 00622 00’1 AD [eJaus-Guninsuod uonebnii|z10z/zl/11
{0'1) 19SUNGCO pue 93IsNIL UM (18D (2" L) ‘[9Sunod pue sdjsnil Upm Buljestu Joj o)l sy} malAsy| 00°69Z'L 00525 022 93V Tejauas-Bufjinsuod UGHEbNI|z102/Z1/1 1
s950dInd JUSLUB[NAS JO} SJUNCITE JO)SAAUI YDBGLUN I JO MalAaL 0} snuguod| 00004 00°08C 052 M S}ossy jo uohestieay |Z2102/6/1 1
Buiwiy uogeby)| a4 s{iews Jusliajies Yoequin al sjipw3f 00085 00622 080 AD ZL0z/6/L1
"JuaWIaNas enpuajod Joj JUnodoR YorquIn 201 oU} Malrey | 00069 00625 0c'L o3y cL02/6/L L
JUNOOOE JOJSOAUI YOBAIN ‘I MBIAS) O} HEIS| 00°082 00°08¢ 00°L M 210Z/8/L 1
Juswiajies yoequin a4 suolssnasip/sjiew3| 05205 00°5¢. 0.0 AD S}assy jo uonesijeay |Z102/8/L 1
85E0 89U} UO 8jepdn Ue UIB)jqo O} 19%00p 8u) MaiAay | 00°'09% 00515 080 o3v [es8Us5-Buinsuc) UoReBII1|ZL02/8/1 |
Juswapes yoequin aJ sjiew3| 05°CL 00°'522 010 AD S}essy Jo uones||eay[Z102/4/L L
SSILUSIP 0} UOJOUI JOp 0} 8suodsal g\ dY} MaIAS) 0} SnujuoD| 00°09Y 00648 080 PEL I'?IN Buginsuo) uonebyTiz10z/4/11
"SSIWSIp 0} Uoiow S,jB|\ O} 8suodsai s,8aisnu . Buliepinbi] jo Alewwins pamoiral pue peay| 0g°2¢l 00’552 050 0oor I8N Bugnsuod uohebiutiz1oz/g/L L
sBully PRIN Jo malAsY | 00'SYL 00°SZ. 0Z'0 AD '8 Bupinsuo) uonebmifzi0z/9/1 1L
sisjel a10UsUQ SNOLBA SSNOSIP 0} WES) Y)m souspuodsalod| 05244 00'6/S 0€°0 03V [essusn-buninsua) uoyebnlzioz/o/ L
“SSIWSIP O} UoHouW s,i3|N 0} esuodsal s gajsni]. Bulepinbr] pemaiaas pue peay| 00°65C 00552 00'L 0or I8 BURinsuc? uonebiri|z10z/s/1 )
uondposeq CEEE] ojey SWIL es Kiobaje)) 3eq

(il 1Gd) SoMjUZ oL €190 2102 0GUIGAON - PF ] (UEWAED) SIoUNEd SRou

Y @|npayos




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 26 of 30

00°0vE'}L $ jejol
SjUsWIS|)I8S jBUOHIpPE JOJ 18%00D JO MBIAS) puB S8LIA0D3M || J9d YoJesssH | 00°0Zy 00'082 0s'1 (4] S$}assYy Jo uohesiteay|2102/9¢/1 |
(9) uejdwiod jepusiod
Joj 19y9) Joj yoress (0'}) JulejdLiod papuswe puodas | ayj o} Jamsue JaY MSINSY| 00°0Z6 00'648 09l o3V S}ossy jo uonesiieay|g1L02/0e/L i
uonduosaqg so9] Jjey awL Bes Kiobajen ajed

(AJUQ 938153 || 9d) sa8luz swil] |te]

g 9|npayog

30 2102 19GWOACN — PI1 (UBWAE)) SIoUlEg onoun|



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 27 of 30

00%2L'S § lejot

I8N 10} S3INSOJOSIp pasinel MaIASY ] 05°2L) 00'G.5 020 93y I'8W - Buginsuog uonebnin|z10z/1e/eL
dWes 8y} uo SjuaILLIOD papiroid pue uoledljdde 884 UoReULIJUOD 1Sod Yig pamelnay | 00°00.L 00°082 05°C A uojesedaid #94z102/0z/¢)
sBuly JusdaJ pue 18J0p 81 [8SUNCO WOy S[iews meIney| 00°508 00'6.G ov'l 53av |eisuag-Buninsuod uolebni|z102/02/21
uopedijdde 89} Jo malnay| 05°2L1L 00'G.S 00 93v uoneledaid 884{z10z/02/Z1
sBully JuadaJ Jo} 1@X%00p Siafad mained| 00°0pL 00082 050 T [esauag-buginsuod uonebni|z10z/61/z1
uojjeledaid 89} ALBUON | 00°'¥2e 00'082 080 M uonesedald 884]zZ10Z/EL/ZL
Hnoo Agydnjueq ul Buipuad siepew ay) uo ayepdn Ue 10} 18400p Yoeaq wied/sisfed ay} Jo malney| 00°G6'L 00'G.6 09°¢ O3V [e1ausgy-bupinsuo) uonebi|z10z/c1/zi

J9SUN0D pue S8JSNJ} ypm |22 8jepdn Apjsapa] 00522 006Gz 00') AD [esauagy-Bumnsuod uonebni|z10z/4/2)

(}) ‘senssi
SNOLBA SSNOSIP O} [9SUNOD PUR 88)SNJ L YlIM (D 1(Z7) "88)SN.L Yiim 122 10} uojesedasd ul ajy MaIASY | 00°069 00'6.5 0Z'l 93v [esouagy-bupnsuod uonebmlzLoz/Lz)
uonduasag | sa9d ajey Wl Jeis Kiobejed aeq
(113 1 9d) Somjuz oW} [1€38Q ¢1.0¢ Joquisdaq - pi | (UEWARD) SIouHed Spaury

Vv 2|npaysg




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 28 of 30

000616 $ fejoL
sisAjeue uopepinbi| 10) 8inpayos djou Alossiiuold sy} MalAa) 0} Bnuluod| 00°G2L'L 0065 00'€ D3y Sjossy Jo uonesieay |2102/02/21
(') swes ay) ssnasip 0}
93V yim Buesw '(9°z) sjuswale)s yueq o) Huioel) pue sajou Jo anpayds Buizileuld} 00°0¥8 00°082 00’ [ S}9ssy jo uonesiieay|2102/61/¢1
(Z'1) 19Sunod 0} apinoid pue dinpayss
sejou Aiossjwold 8y Jo maIAsY (7)) SINPaYIs Bjou SSNISIP 0} TH Ulim Bunssy| 00026 0069 09°L 93V S}9ssy Jo uonesiiead|Z10g/6L/21L
(9") awes sy} ssnasip 0} HIV Yim Bugesw (6°G)
sjuawa)e)s Mueq o} Buioely pue sajou uado jo ajnpayds Bupedaid uibsq pue giNpayos
ajou jo uoneledaid ui )sisse 0} s1ebpa) [e1aualb pue syoed AYN JO MaIAS) panunuod| 007028 L 00082 05’9 A s}ossy Jo uojeslieay {z10z/gL/ZL
1109d/108d Pue 1494 usemjeq sajou Alossiwoid 8y} ssnosip 0} Ty yum Buesii| 00°5¥E 00'G.S 090 O3V S}essy jo uonesijeay|z10e/8L/c)
8jnpayds sjou jo uonesedasd v} jsisse o} s1ebpaj [e1oual pue syoed AYN JO MaIASYH | 00°02L'L 00°082 00’y M S}essy jo uonesijeay |Z102/LL/C)
s126p9) |esousb pue syoed AYN - SJUSWNJOP |BlWpE
JO M3IADI pUB SBINPaYDs }SAIJUI 10} YyoJeas pue sajou Alossiwold a10ysyo Jo manay| 00°096°L 00082 0072 ra) s)assy jJo uonesieay |zLoemvLizL
8[Npayds Sajou pue sajou Aossjwold 10} Yoseaeg| 00°09% 00'64S 080 BELZ S}8ssy jo uolesijeay |2102/¥L/CL
uonduoaseq S99 2)ey EINTY nes Kiobaye)y 9jeq

{AjuQ &383s3 [] ad) Sewuz awill |1ejs(q Z10g 18quede( -- *py (ueul

g 9jnpaydg

Ren) SIoULe  onouny|




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 29 of 30

0565501 $ lejol
suopeoydde a9 Buipiebal jjeo Unoo pusie pue 1o} asedaid| 06'8L1 00652 0.0 oofr uopesedaid 994|¢102/6Z/1
AL 0039 jo maInaY | 0G°¢9E 00'62. 080 NO 09039 - buyynsuo) uoneby|e10z/82/1
18SUN0D WOJJ 19400 8y} Jo MBIASY ]| 00°'GYE 00'6.8 090 o3V {essuag - Bupinsuo) uonebnin (e Loz/sz/1
[9SUNO0D L0} 13%00p 84} JO MBIASY | 00'GYE 0066 090 BEL jesauag - Bupinsuo) uonebii|eLoz/zz/L
[9SUNOJ WOJj 19400p 38U} JO MBIASY | 00°'SYE 00°6/G 090 PEL je1auag - Buninsuod uonedini|c10z/12/1
29)sniL ym |[eo Apjeapa| 00°6z. 00'62L 001 AD [es2ud9) - Buninsuod uonebiuicLoz/gL/L
}900p 8Uj) uo 8)epdn a1 |8SUNOD WOl |{ews pameirsy| 00°GPE 00'G26 090 23V [eJousg - BuginsuoD uonebi|eL0z/LLIL
|esunod Aq papircid Alewiwns Wo.j S9SED 3I0YSUO JO ShIe)S Jo Mainay | 00°095 00082 002 ra | [elsuas) - Buynsuo) uonebniicLoz/5L/1L
paJedaid saoloaut AjyjuolN| 00°9€E 00082 0zl Z uonesedaid 994|c10Z/7L/L
SSau)IM Hadxe UO YoIeasal PUB Jo)I0p PUe SED SSUUIA JO MIIASY | 00°0ZY 00082 051 Dl sauuap - buynsuo) uonebni|eLozivL/L
JOISOAUI Yim ||BD| 00°06C 00'62L or'o AD {esausg) - Bupinsuo) uonebin(e10z/vL/L
19400p MBIABI -- Hadxe Jo jdde - aseD sBuusA 8y} Jo malnay [ 00°09Y 00'6.8 080 PEL sauuap - Bunjnsuod uonebyr|e1L0z/vL/L
9582 3y} Uo 3jep 0} dn Aejs 0} Jo100p Sid}ad B} Jo MBS | 05298 00'64S 0S'L BEL4 sJoped - Bupinsuod uonebr|eL0z/LLiL
(") 1onew
Aouanjosul pue sisAjeue uo puesiy Yim jjeo ‘(1) sishjeue jo mainal pue sisAjeue
8jou SSNOSIp 0} HIV UM |1BD '(G°) JIed 0} Joud sisAleue pue SjusWINIop Jo MBIASYH | 00°09S 00°082 00'¢ M Aouanjosuj - Buinsuo) uoneb|eL0z/0L/L
{¢") uoissnosip pue sylews pajejay ‘(Z°) jesunoo Yym Buesiy| 05'29¢ 00°62L 050 AD [esousg) - Buginsuo) uonebii|e1L0z/01/1
(g') ]osunos
pue padxa Aouanios ypm (18D (0°L) T UNM SjIBD/jaSUNod yim ||ed Joj uonesedaid
Ul SJUBWINO0P MBIARY :(Z7) 'SO0P JO uoloNpoId SSNOSIP 0} |9SUNOD YIM |jleD| 05° 226 00'6.8 0Ll o3v Aouanjosu| - Buynsuo) uoneby|cLoz/oL/L
ssol0Aul Buizijeuld| 00°0v1L 00082 050 4 uoyjeledaid 934|€102/6/1
JojyseAul yym Bugesw youni| 0529 00°62. 0S0 AD jesausg - Buyinsuo) uonebni|c1oz/6/1
sBuyy Jo maiARl Is1ajjew 3)Y essusn)| 0§ 29E 00°62.L 050 NO Je1auag - Bupinsuod uonebiyi|c10z/8/1
(£°) 195UN0D WY SIS - }9400P 8Y)} JO MBIASI (£) JBSUNOD BI0YSUO YIM sjiew | 00°GLS 00'6.6 00°1L O3V Jessuag - Bupinsuog uoneburi(eLoz/g/1
23)sNJ]. UM |1e0 snjess Aespa| 00°62. 00'sel 001 AD [eJousg - Bunjnsuoy uonebint|c1L0Z/v/L
(¥°) 118D BY) WO swa) urepad uo dn Mojjo4 (1) jasunod pue ae)snit
yim Jled (27) ‘|esunod pue asisni] Uym ||eo oy uojesedald ul s|y sy} maiay| 00°0Z6 00'6.6 09°L 03v [esauag - Bunynsuo) uoneb|eLoz/v/L
uodIssaq 5893 sjey awL 5es Kicbayed) 8jeq

(IT% T ad) Sen3us oW1 16380 €102 Menuer — Py (UEWAED) SIoUIEd SRaUDN

V e|npeyog




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1824 Filed 04/30/13 Page 30 of 30

002802 $ jejoL
QLW 14BuqinJ o} asuodsal malAsY] 0002y 00082 05’1 M [eieusS)-bunnsucd) uonebn|elL0z/8z/z
QLN UO 19pIo Buimaiaal enuiuod| 00082 00082 00’1 M I’8IN bunsuod uonebn|eL0z/22/2
s|iews pajejal pue uoisioap 13N | 052 0062/ 010 AD BN buninsuod uonebn|eL0z//z/e
1@00p 8y} jo malrax| 00°09% 00°6/S 080 HIv|sIsuped [eJdusg) - bupinsuo) Uonebnn|eL0z/.e/e
(LW UO JSpJO MBIAB] O} LB} PUB '3 UO |leWa §,[9SUNod Mairay| 00'9eE 00082 0zl M '8N Buninsucg uonebnil|€10z/92/2
S||ews pajejas pue uoisioep BIN| 05°212 00622 0£0 AD '8 Bupinsuc) uonebnii|£10z/9z/2
[@sunod Aq papiaoid }@xoop malred| 00°09F 00'6.S 080 93v[sieuped [ejsuas) - Buninsuo) Uohebiin|[€10z/5z/z
"$9sEJ UO 8jepdn 8l [8SUNO0D Wioy) s|iews Moy | 00°09Y 00'G.S 080 BEN [e1oues)-buninsuo) uchebnn |€10z/1z/e
dudsuel | seuuap 8y} j0 malAsy] 06298 00648 05’1 BENS [B1oUSS)-BURNSUCD UCKEBNI € 102/61/2
Buiojoaul Auoy| 00°082 00082 00’1 M uoljesedaid 884[€10z/51L/C
Buily 9939 8y} 4o malasa ((jasunod Aq papinoid sjiBLS) 1S400P BLf} JO MaIASH] 00069 00°'64S 0z'L o3v jesouan-bupnsuod uonebiicLozisiie
9SED JO SNjE)S UO BUoaWl BPLIO| W) S8jou Buloaul gy Jo MaiAad| 00°0v1 00082 050 ™ jessus-bupynsuo) uolebIN|€1L0z/vLie
Spun 4 8JoysuQ 8y} ojul SWIejO SIdjjed JO MBIAS) pue Ojul yoJeasar| 00°082 00082 00’} A |ersuss)-buninsuod uonebn[e10z/eL/Z
{v) 19AB1] (G) |5SUN0D pUB S9)snJ} |1 YD UM bugssw smes| 00°525'9 00°62. 00'6 AD [elsusD)-Buninsuoy UOREBHN [€1.0Z/EL/Z
(0'G) "siepew SnoLEA SSNOSIP 0} [9SUN0D pue 83)sN. . Yim bunssyy
(0°9) "esysniy yym Bunesw Joj uoyesedsid uj 8]y MalABS JLIEIN W00} 1BABILT 00°GZE'D 00'G.S 00'LL 93V [eJousD)-Buinsuog uonebnileLoz/ct /2
ajep 0} sjusied a1oysuo Jo uonelduodaY | 00'0r1 00082 050 M uonesiiwpy|€102/z21/2
"uopnguIsIp
wajul jenusiod 104 8)e)sa a10ySUO U} OjU] SBUSA0D3I pue $38) |euoissajold
40 198yspeaids maines jesisni) ypm Buijeswu Joy uoneredaid ul oj sy meinay| 00°GE0'L 00°6.5 08'L 93V jesouan-Bunynsuop uonebni|eLoz/zLiz
SSIWSIp 0}
uoljow 9OIO Y} Jo M3AR pue sbuyy Jo ABLILINS JO |2WS S,[3SUN0D JO MAIASYH| 00°099 00082 002 M [esous-Buginsuod uonebnin|cLoz/L Lz
JISWSas UBUMSBN| 052/ 00'62. 0L'0 AD S}assy Jo uonezieay|c10z/8/2
sbunaxoop Jusdal pajeja) PUE [9SUNDI Wol) JIEWS jo malAed| 00°891 00°082 090 M [elsuss-buninsuod uolebn|e€10z/5/2
JedzQ i flew3| 05z 00'S2. 0L0 AD sjessy Jo uolieziieay{e102//2
19%00p 81 [8SUN0D WOl [lewd Jo MalAdY| 0G°ZE9 00°6/S oLl 03V [e1ouaS)-BuniNSUCY UoKednIT[c10z/5/e
SwIo} pa)a|dwiod Jo MalAD) ‘Bwes ay)
Uo AD Yjim dn MOJ|0} pUB SLII0 XB) UO WINDIBIA JB UBIEY U)M 8ouspuodsaiod| 00'961 00082 020 A uogensiuwpy|e102/v/2
1aplo 8y Joj uoedijdde aa4 pamairsy| 00°201 00'65C or'0 0of uoneteda.d 884|€102/1/2
sJojjeul ajy je1suss| 0622 0062, 0L'0 AD [e1eusS-bupnsuo) uonebAIT[€10z/1/2
S|iews Juswapies sduelnsul| 06'z2. 00°'S2. 0L0 AD| SWie|d sdueinsuj-Bupinsuc) uonebnn|e10z/1ic
(g°) '|osunod Aq papiaoid jax00p
3y} Jo malnay 1(9') ‘Buipaadsoud Aoydnnjueq ay) pue suonebil SnoUeA SSNOSIP 0)
[8SUnod pue 8s)snJ) UM j[2o 1(g7) seysni) upm Bunsatu Joy daud ui sy sy} mainey| 00°06L L 00'6.5 002 REL [eJousn-Bupnsuo) uonebnriieLoz/Liz
uonduosaq S894 ey sty Hes Aaobejes ajead
(I3 19d) semjuz swi] [1€}aq £10Z AMensqad - pr | (UEWABD) SISUMEd oNduly

V e|npeyog




